markets. Management will undertake M&A where it sees market growth opportunities. The Group intends to fund M&A and
internal growth through current cash balances, equity, and external capital from bonds, banks and similar lenders. The Group
prepares an annual detailed liquidity budget to ensure suffi  cient liquidity throughout the year. The Group policy is to keep its
cash in a checking account. The banks where SmartCraft keeps excess liquidity are well established and reputable with a long
history of holding deposits without defaults.

Interest risk
The Group has fi nancial liabilities to lenders of TNOK 1 158 which bear an interest ranging between 3.20% and 4.96%. See
notes 22 and 27 for more information. The Group has no hedging of interest risk.

Foreign exchange risk
As of December 31st 2021 SmartCraft ASA has fi nancial liabilities of TEUR 318 and TSEK 28 218, and fi nancial assets of
TEUR 3 831 and TSEK 59 589. Net amount in foreign currency translates to a fi nancial asset of TNOK 54 958, and the exposure
of foreign currency risk is considered low.

Amounts in NOK (thousands)
Amount

31.12.2021
Eff ect on EBT

+ 5%
Eff ect on EBT

- 5%

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity
Financial assets in foreign currency  96 334  4 817  (4 817)

Financial liabilities in foreign currency  (30 673)  (1 534)  1 534

Total for SmartCraft ASA  65 661  3 283  (3 283)

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

37

The Group earns revenue in NOK, SEK and EUR. All operating entities have material costs and revenue in their functional
currency. This works as a natural hedge on the currency exchange risk and as such the management considers the foreign
exchange risk exposure for the Group to be low/moderate.

Amounts in NOK (thousands)
Revenue

2021
Eff ect on revenue

+/- 5%
EBITDA

2021
Eff ect on EBITDA

+/- 5%

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity
SmartCraft Group consolidated  270 762  +/- 8 120  80 606 +/- 3 337

Note 6 Business Combinations

Signifi cant judgment in accounting for business combinations